

RECEIVED
02-24-2020
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2018AP1774-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

ALFONSO LORENZO BROOKS,

Defendant-Appellant-Petitioner.

ON PETITION TO REVIEW A DECISION OF THE
WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS, DISTRICT I,
AFFIRMING A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND AN
ORDER DENYING POSTCONVICTION RELIEF
ENTERED IN THE MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT
COURT, THE HONORABLE JEFFREY A. WAGNER,
PRESIDING

BRIEF OF THE PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

ABIGAIL C. S. POTTS
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1060762

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 267-7292
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
pottsa@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
ARGUMENT	9
I. The circuit court properly denied Brooks’ suppression motion because the decision to tow the car was a reasonable exercise of the police’s community caretaking function, and the inventory search was reasonably performed.	9
A. Standard of review	9
B. Reasonably executed community caretaker functions and inventory searches are two well-established exceptions to the Fourth Amendment’s warrant requirement.	10
C. This Court’s decision in <i>Asboth</i>	12
D. For substantially the same reasons as in <i>Asboth</i> , the officers’ decision to tow the car in this case was a reasonable exercise of their community caretaker function.	16
1. The record does not support Brooks’ contention that his car was lawfully parked and not obstructing traffic, but whether it was is irrelevant.	16

	Page
2. The officers were engaged in the bona fide community caretaker function.....	18
a. The caretaker function here was to protect the property of an owner who was not present to take control of it at the scene, and ensure that a licensed driver took possession of it later.	18
b. The cases Brooks cites from other jurisdictions are distinguishable.	23
3. The public interest outweighed the intrusion on Brooks' privacy, and the police reasonably exercised their community caretaker function in towing and searching the car.....	25
II. The circuit court properly denied Brooks' postconviction motion alleging ineffective assistance of counsel without holding a <i>Machner</i> hearing.....	32
A. Standard of review.....	32
B. Wisconsin law requires that counsel testify at an evidentiary hearing before a court can find that the attorney rendered ineffective assistance.	34

	Page
C. Brooks failed to allege facts showing that trial counsel’s failure to present the Milwaukee County Sheriff’s Department’s written “Arrest Tow” policy at the suppression hearing was either deficient or prejudicial.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> , 413 U.S. 433 (1973)	11
<i>Colorado v. Bertine</i> , 479 U.S. 367 (1987)	12, 13, 17
<i>Commonwealth v. Lugg</i> , No. 12-P-338, 2013 WL 6847704 (Mass. App. Ct. Dec. 31, 2013).....	18
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	4
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977)	27
<i>People v. Brown</i> , 415 P.3d 815 (Colo. 2018).....	24
<i>Pierce v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2007 WI App 152, 303 Wis. 2d 726, 736 N.W.2d 247	33
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 348 (2015)	27
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976)	13, 14

	Page
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 2004 WI 106, 274 Wis. 2d 568, 682 N.W.2d 433.....	32, 34
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 142 Wis. 2d 162, 417 N.W.2d 411 (Ct. App. 1987).....	29
<i>State v. Artic</i> , 2010 WI 83, 327 Wis. 2d 392, 786 N.W.2d 430.....	11
<i>State v. Asboth</i> , 2017 WI 76, 376 Wis. 2d 644, 898 N.W.2d 541.....	3, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Balliette</i> , 2011 WI 79, 336 Wis. 2d 358, 805 N.W.2d 334.....	33
<i>State v. Bentley</i> , 201 Wis. 2d 303, 548 N.W.2d 50 (1996)	36, 38
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , No. 2018AP1774-CR, 2019 WL 3917405 (Wis. Ct. App. Aug. 20, 2019).....	8, 9
<i>State v. Callaway</i> , 106 Wis. 2d 503, 317 N.W.2d 428 (1982)	11
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 2003 WI App 121, 265 Wis. 2d 557, 666 N.W.2d 112	12, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Curtis</i> , 218 Wis. 2d 550, 582 N.W.2d 409 (Ct. App. 1998).....	35
<i>State v. Floyd</i> , 2017 WI 78, 377 Wis. 2d 394, 898 N.W.2d 560.....	9, 27
<i>State v. Gracia</i> , 2013 WI 15, 345 Wis. 2d 488, 826 N.W.2d 87.....	25
<i>State v. Knapp</i> , 2005 WI 127, 285 Wis. 2d 86, 700 N.W.2d 899.....	10
<i>State v. Kramer</i> , 2009 WI 14, 315 Wis. 2d 414, 759 N.W.2d 598.....	12, 26, 32

	Page
<i>State v. Machner</i> , 92 Wis. 2d 797, 285 N.W.2d 905 (Ct. App. 1979).....	8, 34
<i>State v. Matalonis</i> , 2016 WI 7, 366 Wis. 2d 443, 875 N.W.2d 567.....	11
<i>State v. Payano-Roman</i> , 2006 WI 47, 290 Wis. 2d 380, 714 N.W.2d 548.....	11
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 2009 WI App 179, 322 Wis. 2d 576, 778 N.W.2d 157.....	33
<i>State v. Pinkard</i> , 2010 WI 81, 327 Wis. 2d 346, 785 N.W.2d 592.....	10, 11
<i>State v. Richardson</i> , 156 Wis. 2d 128, 456 N.W.2d 830 (1990)	12
<i>State v. Rohde</i> , 852 N.W.2d 260 (Minn. 2014).....	24, 25
<i>State v. Romero-Georgana</i> , 2014 WI 83, 360 Wis. 2d 522, 849 N.W.2d 668.....	33
<i>State v. Salonen</i> , 2011 WI App 157, 338 Wis. 2d 104, 808 N.W.2d 162.....	27
<i>State v. Sanders</i> , 2018 WI 51, 381 Wis. 2d 522, 912 N.W.2d 16.....	36
<i>State v. Sholar</i> , 2018 WI 53, 381 Wis. 2d 560, 912 N.W.2d 89.....	35
<i>State v. Sulla</i> , 2016 WI 46, 369 Wis. 2d 225, 880 N.W.2d 659.....	33, 35
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 2001 WI 21, 241 Wis. 2d 631, 623 N.W.2d 106.....	12
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	34, 35, 36
<i>United States v. Cervantes</i> , 703 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2012).....	23

	Page
<i>United States v. Coccia</i> , 446 F.3d 233 (1st Cir. 2006)	17
<i>United States v. Duguay</i> , 93 F.3d 346 (7th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>United States v. Ibarra</i> , 955 F.2d 1405 (10th Cir. 1992)	24
<i>United States v. Staller</i> , 616 F.2d 1284 (5th Cir. 1980)	17, 21
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	10
U.S. Const. amend. VI	34
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	34
Wis. Const. art. I, § 7	34
Wis. Const. art. I, § 11	10
